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BRUTUS: POETRY CHECKLIST §

Preface

As | have recounted elsewhere, when | became increasingly active politically
in the 1950s, including the period leading up to the Freedom Charter in
1955, | wrote less and found it difficult to connect poetry with politics—
although | was aware of the long narrative of activism in English poetry
(Milton, Wordsworth, Shelley, and Elizabeth Barrett Browning, among
others). It was through teaching W.H. Auden’s work that | became aware

of the possibilities of combining the private and the public, the personal and
the political, in a way that freed me. | was able to acknowledge this when
reading with Auden at an International Poetry Festival in Edinburgh in the
1960s.

What follows is a fair body of work. If, after all this, | have one regret, it is
that | did not devote more time to the craft of poetry; to the use of lan-
guage, of images, and of cadences; my excuse is that | was busy doing so
much else that seemed to me worthwhile. It does seem to me a worthwhile
body of work, all things considered, but of course one always wishes to have
done more. Yet it is still important, | think, to go on doing what you can, as
best you can. | think in asserting my own creativity | have helped others to
find their own voices. To assert our humane values is to help all of humanity
in some way.

A Note on the Pseudonyms in this Checklist

As you know, for a period—perhaps as much as twenty years—my work was
banned in South Africa; it was illegal for me to publish, or for any editor to

print, my work. So that explains some; but there were other times for other
reasons—diffidence, mainly, | think—that | used pseudonyms.

Dennis Brutus

The following pseudonyms appear in this checklist:

"Le Dab" / "D.A.B.": These pseudonyms use the initials for Dennis Anthony
Brutus. Brutus’ second name is Vincent, but as a Catholic he adopted the
name Anthony after St. Anthony.

"B.K.": These initials were borrowed from a friend, Bernice Kaplan.

"John Bruin": Bernth Lindfors suggested the use of a pseudonym "to bypass
the South African censors so that the work could be sold and distributed in
South Africa." According to Brutus, he used the name John Bruin "because
it could also be read as Jan Bruin—a kind of John Doe."

"Julius Friend": According to Brutus, Lionel Abrahams, the editor of Purple
Renoster, "suggested this pseudonym as a ‘play’ on the name Brutus."

"Dikeni Bayi": This pseudonym, according to Brutus, is "derived from the
Xhosa names for Alice—Dikeni—and for Port Elizabeth—iBhayi." [Brutus
studied at the University of Fort Hare in Alice and lived in Port Elizabeth for
several years]

Andrew Martin
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Introduction

I am grateful for the privilege of having been generously afforded the opportu-
nity by David Henige and the University of Wisconsin-Madison Libraries to pro-
duce this checklist of Dennis Brutus’ published poems, on behalf of the
National English Literary Museum (NELM) in Grahamstown, South Africa, in
this, Dennis Brutus’ eightieth year.

My interest in Dennis Brutus’ poetry arose out of a project at NELM to
compile a bibliography of creative writing and literary criticism by black South
Africans from 1800 to 1990. My colleagues who initiated this project nearly ten
years ago recognized that a large amount of black South African literature that
had been marginalized, and in many instances banned and destroyed, for sev-
eral decades, was in danger of being forgotten. The aim of this project is
threefold: to find and, wherever possible, obtain copies of this literature; to
document and preserve it; and to make it available for research. Part of this
project is to collect the literature of South Africans living in exile and writers
who had no option but to publish their work outside South Africa because of
restricted access to publishing at home.

This led me to the large body of poems by Dennis Brutus that along with
the works of several other South Africans—including Peter Abrahams, Es'kia
Mphahlele, Lewis Nkosi, and Daniel P. Kunene—have been published exten-
sively outside South Africa. In order to find this literature, | visited several uni-
versity libraries in the US, including: Harvard University's Widener Library,
Northwestern University’s Melville J. Herskovits Library of African Studies, and
most recently the University of Wisconsin-Madison Libraries. During my visit to
Wisconsin in spring 2004, | met with David Henige, the Library’s Africana/Near
East Bibliographer who, after a lengthy discussion of my work, suggested this
publication.

The primary purpose of this checklist is to document the poems written by
Brutus and published in South Africa, of which only a handful appeared under
his own name. All of these poems are listed here publicly documented under
Brutus’ name. This publication will serve both as a handy guide to finding a
favorite Brutus poem and as research tool—to invite scholars who are not
familiar with Brutus’ works, to conduct their own research. This checklist can
also serve as the next step towards a comprehensive Brutus bibliography.
Further input and correspondence on this matter are welcome.

Finding Brutus’ poems in their first place of publication has been enor-
mously challenging and rewarding. This checklist shows how Brutus has had
poems published in an extremely wide variety of anthologies, journals, and
newspapers. My chief source of information has been NELM, which has dili-
gently collected Brutus’ works over the years. NELM's computerized poetry
indexes have made the task of bringing this work to print all that easier. So has
a generous donation of items from Craig McLuckie and Patrick Colbert, col-
lected in preparing their book, Critical Perspectives on Dennis Brutus. This
book was also helpful in compiling this bibliography, as were several libraries in
South Africa and America.

This whole endeavor has been made easier by the enthusiastic support
and assistance of Dennis Brutus himself. Since our first e-mail contact seven
years ago, Dennis has been extremely helpful in locating his poetry, in particu-
lar the early poems and poems published under several pseudonyms. | am
very grateful to Dennis for his assistance and for submitting a preface and
notes to the pseudonyms herein. | am also grateful to Bernth Lindfors for his
contribution. Professor Lindfors has been a longstanding supporter and friend
to NELM, and his assistance and encouragement over the years have been
immense. A last word of thanks must go to David Henige and Elisabeth Owens
of the UW-Madison Libraries for their assistance and for their support and
patience in bringing this project to publication.

Andrew Martin
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Dennis Brutus: A Tribute

Of necessity Dennis Brutus has written most of his poetry outside South Africa.
The majority of the poems listed in this checklist were composed while he was
living in exile in the United Kingdom and the United States, and were pub-
lished in books and journals there. It is not widely known that his earliest
poems were published in South African newspapers and journals. His first two
published volumes consist of South African poems. Sirens, Knuckles, Boots
(1963) was published in Nigeria while he was in prison, and many of the poems
contained in Letters to Martha and Other Poems from a South African Prison
(1968) were rewritten from memory after he was released from prison and left
the country in 1966.

All of the poetry that Brutus published over the past half-century has found
its way into print some distance from home. The reason for this used to be
quite simple: during the apartheid era Brutus' political activism made him a
“banned” (proscribed) person in South Africa, so none of his writings or state-
ments were published, circulated, or even quoted under his own name there.
However, Brutus did evade his censors by using several pseudonyms (as listed
in the checklist). What is more difficult to understand is why this kind of public
erasure has persisted since 1994, when a new political order was established in
Pretoria, and apartheid itself was banned. To date, not a single book by Dennis
Brutus has been published in South Africa.

This is a shame, for in some ways Brutus is the most South African of poets.
Nearly everything he has written was shaped by his experience of injustice and
oppression, first in South Africa and later in the wider world. The titles of his
books trace this trajectory quite clearly. First, in Sirens, Knuckles, Boots he
evoked the terrible brutality of jackboots, police sirens, and midnight raids, yet
at the same time he expressed the anguish of his constant love for a plun-
dered land, which he portrayed as a ravaged, suffering woman often unrespon-
sive to his overtures. In several of these poems, he succeeded in making a
poignant political statement through the use of erotic imagery. Letters to
Martha dealt with some of the horrors of prison life, but again there were
moments of tranquility, peace, and comfort alternating with an acute aware-
ness of deprivation that sometimes bordered on despair. These poems set in
South Africa spoke of confinement, of struggle, of unrealized dreams.

When Brutus went into exile, the mood of his poetry changed. In Thoughts
Abroad (1970) and Poems from Algiers (1970)—subsequently brought together
with Sirens, Knuckles, Boots and Letters to Martha in A Simple Lust (1973)—the
poet-narrator was no longer constrained by shackles that kept him tied to one
spot. Brutus was now free to roam the world but he continued to remember
with fondness the people and places he had left behind. Travel made him
homesick and he harbored "a simple lust” to liberate others. China Poems
(1975), Strains (1975), and Stubborn Hope (1978), continued in this vein,
expressing optimism that change would eventually come to South Africa
despite the intransigence of oppressive forces there. When that hope began to
appear capable of realization, Brutus, in Salutes and Censures (1984) and Airs
and Tributes (1989), commended the stalwarts and martyrs who fought the bat-
tle for justice in South Africa, and condemned those who supported apartheid.
He also denounced collaborators in other forms of systematic injustice else-
where in the world.
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One may be tempted to classify Brutus as a poet of protest, and hence of
propaganda, but it would be shortsighted to overlook the softer tones in his
work, tones conveying tenderness, sympathy, empathy, sensuality and yearn-
ing—in other words, tones of love and acceptance. A good number of his
poems deal with very basic human emotions and articulate ideas that are pro-
foundly humane. Brutus cannot be dismissed as a soapbox poet. Yet he
remains a product of his times, and in South Africa those times were tough, so
he found it necessary to speak out against social and political aberrations that
harmed the majority of his compatriots. Brutus did so not only through words
but also through principled actions, the consequences of which ultimately
forced him into exile. One hopes, however, that his poetry will soon be repatri-
ated to the country that inspired almost all of it, and that he will gain the
recognition and respect that he deserves in the history of South African litera-
ture. Perhaps this checklist of his published poems will make South Africans
more fully aware of what he has contributed, albeit in absentia, to the enrich-
ment of their national culture.

Bernth Lindfors
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About This Checklist

Arrangement

A single entry is made for each poem listed under what | have ascertained to
be its first place of publication. For example, if a poem first appeared in the
journal The Gar, then it is listed under a source heading consisting of that jour-
nal title and the edition in which it appeared. Entries from books are placed
under a source heading consisting of the title with full bibliographic details.
Source headings are arranged in chronological order according to date of pub-
lication. | have tried to be as accurate as possible in arranging the journal
entries in their correct order. Collections and anthologies are placed last within
each year of publication.

Titled poem are listed within each publication in the order of the page
number at the end of each title. Untitled poems are italicized and listed by the
first line for clarity.

Pseudonyms

Where a pseudonym is used, there is a notation in brackets under the source,
for example [B.K., pseud.].

Notes

If a poem was published: a) under another title; b) in a longer version or as part
of a sequence of poems; or c) more than once in the same year (and it is not
clear which is the earliest publication), | have noted these within the entry and
made references to the alternative publications. Full bibliographic details for
sources other than Brutus' collections are included in these notes. Details for
Brutus' collections are also provided.

Indexes

For ease of use, there are indexes to the titled and untitled poems and an
index to the publications referred to in the checklist. A key to the poems
included in Brutus' collections using the checklist numbers for poems is also
included.

Omissions

This checklist does not include any republishing of poems (except as specified
in Notes above), so poems listed under each source are often not the only
Brutus poem in that publication. The entries listed under Brutus' collections are
only the ones that have not appeared earlier elsewhere.

| was unable to locate copies of several publications in which Brutus'
poems appeared. Some of these publications are mentioned in the acknowl-
edgments in Brutus' collections; Brutus recently informed me of others, such as
the Patersonian Observer (in which he published poems in the 1940s). In some
cases | was only able to locate the journal but not the required edition, such as
the Fort Harian and Christian Action.

I have not included Brutus' many unpublished poems. Besides those in his
personal holdings, many of these are held by libraries, including NELM,
Northwestern University, the University of York, and the Schomburg Center of
the New York Public Library. (See McLuckie and Colbert, Critical Perspectives
on Dennis Brutus.) A collection of Brutus' poems entitled Denver Poems (ca.
1970) was omitted, since although it is sometimes listed as one of his collec-
tions, it was only photocopied and not formally published. Broadsides of
Brutus' poems were also omitted, except in one instance (see no. 532). Critical
Perspectives lists several of these items. No poems from Internet sources have
been included. Brutus has also published a few poems in Afrikaans, one of
South Africa's other official languages. These have not been included.
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CHECKLIST OF POEMS

SANC: South African Native College (Summer 1945)
["Le Dab”, pseud.]

1. "Rendezvous.” 26

New Age (12 April 1956)
[D.AB., pseud.]

2. "For a dead African.” 1

Evening Post (25 May 1957)
[D.AB., pseud.]

3. “Moore in half-light: thoughts at an evening lecture at the Henry Moore exhibi-
tion in the George VI Art Gallery, Port Elizabeth.” 6

Eastern Province Herald (15 August 1960)
[D.AB., pseud.]

4. "At a funeral: DrV.M.” 8

New Age (7 December 1961)
[Anon.]
5. "Lutuli [Luthuli]: December 10th 1961.” 1. Also published as “Lutuli [Luthuli]: 10

December 1961" in 7 South African Poets: Poems of Exile / collected and
selected by Cosmo Pieterse. London: Heinemann, 1971, 15

Fighting Talk (June 1962)
6. "Nightsong: city.” 14
7. "Erosion: Transkei.” 14

Adelphi Literary Review (August 1962)
[B.K., pseud.]

8. "Greetings from South Africa.” 4
9. “I might be a better lover | believe.” 4

Adelphi Literary Review (October 1962)
[B.K., pseud.]

10. “Set down this indictment first.” 4

Adelphi Literary Review (November 1962)
[B.K., pseud.]

11. “Somehow we survive.” 3. Also published as “Poem” in Présence Africaine,
57 (1966), 312
12. “This sun on this rubble after rain.” 4

Adelphi Literary Review (January 1963)
[B.K., pseud.]

13. “Autumn.” 4. Also published as “Autumn comes here with ostentation” in
Sirens, Knuckles, Boots [11]

Fighting Talk (January 1963)
[B.K., pseud.]

Four poems included under the heading “Tourist guide: for those ‘confined to
the magisterial district of X"."

14. "Port Elizabeth.” 9

15. "Cape Town.” 9

16. "Durban.” 9

17. "Johannesburg.” 9
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Adelphi Literary Review (June 1963)
[BK., pseud.]

18. “It is the constant image of your face.” 4

Penpoint, 15 (July 1963)

19. “Patriot.” 43

20. “I am out of love with you for now.” 43

21. “When they deprived [deprive] me of the evenings.” 43-44
22. “Take out the poetry and the fire.” 44

Transition, 10 (September 1963)
23. "Sabotage, 1962." 21

Purple Renoster, 5 (Summer 1963)

[Anon.]
24. "Off the campus: Wits.” 8
25. "Longing.” 8

26. "A troubadour, | traverse all my land.” 9

27. “So for the moment, sweet, is peace.” 9

28. “Kneeling before you in a gesture.” 10. Also published in Black Orpheus,
12 [1963], 17

Breakthru, 3, 13 (November/December 1963)
29. “The mob.” 13

Sirens, Knuckles, Boots: Poems / Dennis Brutus. Ibadan: Mbari
Publications, 1963

30. “Between the time of falling for the flowers.” [4]

31. "The sibyl.” [5]

32. "More terrible than any beast.” [6]

33. “Out of the granite day.” [6]

34. “Time: ordinary time."” [8]

35. “Waiting (South African style): non-whites only’.” [9]

36. “No banyan, only.” [12-13]

37. “The sounds begin again.” [17]. Also published as “Sirens knuckles boots”
in Other Voices, Other Places: An Anthology of 3rd World Poetry / collect-
ed by Cecil Rajendra. London Christian Aid/British Council of Churches,
Community Race Relations Unit, 1972, 39

38. “For my wife, in separation.” [19]

39. "Mirror sermon; 1.” [20]

40. "Mirror sermon; I1.” [21]. Also published with “Mirror sermon; 1" as one
poem in Simple Lust, 21

41. “A common hate enriched our love and us.” [22]

42. "The rosy aureole of your affection.” [23]

43. “Gaily teetering on the bath’s edge.” [25]

44. "Anguished passion knots your brows.” [26]

45, “Let not this plunder be misconstrued.” [27]

46. "For Bernice."” [28]

47. "Under me.” [30]

48. "Desolate.” [31]

Transition, 15 (1964)
49. "Poem: In the friendly dark, | wheel.” 31
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Journal of the New African Literature and the Arts, 3 (Spring 1967)

Four poems included under the heading “Poetic sketches.”

50. “On a Saturday afternoon in summer.” 31

51. "Cement-grey flyers and walls.” 31-32. Also published in expanded
sequence of four short poems, “On the island” in Letters to Martha, 38-39

52. "Mere falsified tenderness pricks my eyes.” 32

53. “Now that we conquer and dominate time.” 32

Breakthru, 5, 27 (March/April 1966)

54. "Christmas 1965.” 6
55. “Human Rights Day.” 6

Purple Renoster, 6 (Winter 1966)
[Julius Friend, pseud.]

56. "Penelope.” 22

Black Orpheus, 22 (August 1967)

57. “Through jagged streets in Vrededorp.” 14
58. “Easier even than despair.” 14

59. “I remember this place.” 15

60. “Walking through this hilly peopled city.” 15

Transition 32, 7, 1 (August/September 1967)

61. “Flight/the exile/exit: for James Cook, who arrived from South Africa, June
1967." 31. Also published as “To be thrown outward in a steel projectile”
in Simple Lust, 112-13

South African Writing Today / edited by Nadine Gordimer and Lionel
Abrahams. Harmondsworth: Penguin, 1967

62. "On the beach.” 235

Sechaba, 2, 2 (February 1968)
63. “The guerillas: for the fighting men in southern Africa.” [17]

Africa Today, 15, 1 (February-March 1968)

64. "For Chief: a tribute to Albert John Lutuli [Luthuli].” [46]. An extended ver-
sion published in Simple Lust, 170-75

New African, 7, 2 (1968)
65. “Here by the pool my scarred ungainly body shrinks.” 41

African Arts 1, 4 (Summer 1968)

66. “No incantations of horror.” 12

67. "Always we are promised some relief.” 13

68. "lkeja Airport, Lagos.” 13

69. “On the death of Chief Albert Luthuli.” 13. Also published as part of
sequence “For Chief: a tribute to Albert John Luthuli” in Simple Lust,
170-75

70. “I am the tree.” 13
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Letters to Martha: and Other Poems from a South African Prison /
Dennis Brutus. London: Heinemann, 1968

71

72.
73.
74.

75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.

83.
84.
85.
86.
87.

88.
89.

90.

1

92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.

99

. "Letters to Martha; 1.” 2

“Letters to Martha; 2.” 3

"Letters to Martha; 3." 4

“Letters to Martha; 4.” 5. Also published as “A poem written from prison
on Robben Island” in Torch in the Night: Worship Resources from South
Africa / compiled by Anne Hope. New York: Friendship Press, 1988, 93

“Letters to Martha; 5.” 6

“Letters to Martha; 6.” 7

"Letters to Martha; 7.” 8

"“Letters to Martha; 8.” 9

"Letters to Martha; 9.” 10

“Letters to Martha; 10.” 11

"Letters to Martha; 11.” 12

“Letters to Martha; 12.” 13. Also published as “Nothing was sadder” in
Dreaming of Freedom: The Story of Robben Island / edited by Penny
Nyren. Bellville: Mayibuye; Johannesburg: Sached, 1995, 76

"Letters to Martha; 13.” 14

“Letters to Martha; 14.” 15

"Letters to Martha; 15.” 16

“Letters to Martha; 16.” 17

“Letters to Martha; 17.” 18. Also published as “In prison” in Echoes of the
Sunbird: An Anthology of Contemporary African Poetry / compiled by
Don Burness. Athens: Ohio University Center for International Studies,
1993, 38

“Letters to Martha; 18.” 19

“Postscripts; 1.” 20. Also published as “Reflections from prison” in
Ufahamu, 3, 2 (1972), 65

"Postscripts; 2.” 20

. "Postscripts; 3.” 21

"Postscripts; 4.” 21

“Postscripts; 5.” 21

"Postscripts; 6." 22

“A letter to Basil.” 23

“Presumably.” 24

“For Bernice.” 25

“Blood River Day: for Daphne Edmondson.” 26

. “The impregnation of our air.” 27

100. “Their behavior.” 28

10

1. “It is a way of establishing one is real.” 29

102. “Equipoise.” 31

10

3. “One wishes for death.” 32

104. “Prayer.” 33

105. “Above us, only sky.” 35
106. “Train journey.” 37

107. "On the island; 1.” 38
108. “On the island; 2.” 38
109. “On the island; 3.” 39
110. "On the island; 4." 39

"

1. "On the road.” 40

112. “The companionship of bluegum trees.” 42
113. “Steeling oneself to face the day.” 43

114. "Nightsong: country.” 44

115. “Abolish laughter first, | say.” 45

116. “After the entertainment.” 46

117. “No, | do not brim with sorrow.” 47

118. “Cold.” 4849

119. “Let me say it.” 50-52

120. “Our aims our dreams our destinations.” 53-57
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Zuka, 4 (December 1969)
121. "In memoriam: |LA.H.” 54

Africa Today, 17, 2 (March-April 1970)
122. "Milkblue-tender the.” 25

The Rag, 4, 23 (27 April 1970)
123. “What does one know?” 15

Labour Monthly (July 1970)

124. "South Africa Freedom Day.” 313. Also published as “Today in prison” in
Simple Lust, 109

Zuka, 5 (October 1970)
125. "The island.” 27

Jewel of Africa, 3, 1/2, (1970)

126. "After Cleaver.” 6
127. "UPM/Denver.” 7

Poetry One (1970)

128. “Sherds.” 30
129. “And the hours drag.” 30

Thoughts Abroad / John Bruin. Del Valle, Texas: Troubador, 1970
[John Bruin, pseud.]

130. “When last | raged and revelled all your length.” 3
131. “Light, green-yellow luminescent, tender.” 4
132. “November sunlight silvers my grimy panes.” 5
133. “Frys still sell chocolate.” 6

134. “Black hills surround Belfast city.” 7

135. “Shakespeare winged this way using other powers.” 8
136. “Here.” 9

137. "Blue pools of peace.” 10

138. “Eight years in exile.” 11

139. “Through the midnight streets of Teheran.” 12
140. “Under the Fijian moon.” 13

141. “Off to Philadelphia in the morning.” 14

142. “I must lug my battered body.” 15

143. “In the comparative calm of normalcy.” 16

144. “...and I curl my lip.” 17

145. “I am alien in Africa and everywhere.” 18

146. “A tree, a stone.” 19

147. "At an edge.” 20

148. “I have a sense.” 21

149. “At last the roses burn.” 22

150. “The copper-beeches resume.” 23

151. “It is hers, England’s, seducing charms.” 24
152. “Does the heart survive the death of love.” 27
153. “l yearn towards the heaving earth.” 28
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Poems from Algiers / Dennis Brutus. Austin: University of Texas

Press, 1970

154. “And | am driftwood.” 5-9. Also published as “And | am driftwood on an
Algerian shore” in Présence Africaine, 78 (1971), 180-81

155. “A wrong-headed bunch we may be.” 10-11

156. “In the sunlight.” 12

157. “A South African in Algiers: homesickness.” 13

158. “I remember nights in the semi-dark.” 14

159. “Only in the Casbah.” 15

160. “Mystery, beauty, withdrawnness.” 16

161. “My lusts will not let me rest.” 17

Outposts, 88 (Spring 1971)
162. “Veiled women in Algeria.” 10

Okike, 1, 2 (December 1971)
163. “And some men died.” 36

Research in African Literatures, 2, 1 (Spring 1971)
164. “The year of the giant.” 27

7 South African Poets: Poems of Exile / collected and selected by
Cosmo Pieterse. London: Heinemann, 1971

From a set of fifteen poems included under the heading “Climates of love and
continents”

165. “Miles of my arid earth.” 16

166. “Greenness.” 17

167. "By the waters of Babylon.” 18

168. “The yellow gorse is out.” 21

169. “I walk in the English quicksilver dusk.” 22

170. "In the dove-grey dove-soft dusk.” 23

171. "En route.” 24

172. “They backed the truck.” 25

173. “Over the thunder-heads of terror we may fly.” 26
174. “At noon we were heeling northward.” 27

175. “Being the mother of God."” 29

Pan-Africanist, 4 (July 1972)

176. "In seventy-two.” 24
177. "Drizzle, snowfall, leafdrift.” 24

Other Voices, Other Places: An Anthology of 3rd World Poetry / ed.
Cecil Rajendra. London: Christian Aid/British Council of Churches,
Community Race Relations Unit, 1972

178. “Sorrow descends on me."” 9

Ba Shiru, 5, 1 (1973)
179. "Sharpeville.” 91

Ufahamu, 4, 2 (1973)
180. “For Frank Teruggi: killed in Chile: buried in Chicago.” 16
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Granite, 5 (Spring 1973)

181. “Landscape of my young world!” 63

182. “In the night, in my mind.” 64

183. “As a ghost in the starlight: Suntzu: the art of war.” 67. Also published as
“Moving intangibly” in Echoes of the Sunbird: An Anthology of
Contemporary African Poetry / compiled by Don Burness. Athens: Ohio
University Center for International Studies, 1993, 48

A Simple Lust: Selected Poems Including Sirens, Knuckles, Boots;
Letters to Martha; Poems from Algiers; Thoughts Abroad / Dennis
Brutus. London: Heinemann, 1973

184. “Through your blue and lucent.” 27
185. “The springs of the flesh flow slack.” 38
186. “Crossing the English coast.” 100

187. “I must conjure from my past.” 107
188. ““Bury the great duke’.” 108

189. “Ought we to walk on the bruised grass.” 111
190. “In the jungle of our distress.” 114

191. “Dismay wrenches the heart.” 115

192. “Orion hunts endlessly.” 128

193. “Sometimes a mesh of ideas.” 136

194. “I am the exile.” 137

195. “Finding this rubbish, this debris, of mine.” 138
196. “The home of the brave.” 144

197. ”I return to the seething earth.” 145-47
198. “I will lie with you.” 148

199. “The sand wet and cool.” 149-50

200. “The archer circles.” 151-52

201. "Sequence; 1.” 153-54

202. “Sequence; 2.” 154

203. "Sequence; 3." 154

204. "Sequence; 4." 155

205. "Sequence; 5.” 155

206. "Sequence; 6." 156

207. "Sequence; 7." 156

208. "Sequence; 8." 156-57

209. “You have your private griefs.” 159
210. “I could be dead.” 160

211. “Someday.” 161

212. “Appleford.” 162

213. “Do not think.” 163

214. "Deep.” 16465

215. “Nearby in the park.” 166

216. “Country and continent.” 167-68

217. "A simple lust is all my woe.” 176

Ba Shiru, 6, 1 (1974)

218. “Feedom [i.e. Freedom].” 14
219. “For us, only the barrennest of existences.” 14

Benin Review, 1 (June 1974)

220. “He knew these bleak soul-crushing wastes.” 56
221. “Returning to the continent.” 56

222. "All loving now.” 57

223. "Your breasts under my lips.” 57

224. "Anticipations of disaster.” 58

225. “Kali was the destroyer.” 58

226. "Cool competence.” 58

227. “I will erase all meanings.” 58
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Greenfield Review, 3, 4 (1974)

Poems by Arthur Nortje erroneously published under Dennis Brutus' name
228. “Spell cold and ironic.” 4

229. "The same to you.” 5

230. "Go back.” 5-6

231. "Exception.” 6

232. "Act.” 7

233. "Search.” 7-8

234. "Casualty.” 8-9

235. "Period.” 9-10

236. “Newcombe at the Croydon Gallery.” 10-11

Blackprint (January 1975)

From set of five poems included under the heading “Poetry psycle.”
237. “The past throws up a letter.” 5

238. “I was wrong to feel.” 5

239. “A letter is thrown up.” 5

240. “| have learnt a new obscenity.” 5

The Gar 27, 4, 3 (February 1975)

Poems included in article under the heading “Dennis Brutus talks of exile and
commitment” / Hal Wylie

241. “When | think what | have done.” 11

242. “And still one battles.” 11

243. “At night.” 12

244. “Briefly, | earned an undeserved esteem.” 12

245. "And the leaves lie.” 12

246. “"Hey ho we’re zooming in.” 12

247. “I have been accused of not travelling.” 13

The Gar 28, 4, 4 (March/April 1975)

248. “Speak to me of mushrooms.” 24

249. “| dreamed | was a poet making words.” 24
250. “Here in the corners of the rooms.” 24

251. “ White sand, soft sand, salt sand.” 24

252. “Under the shower.” 25

253. "Bop serenade for the cop cars.” 25

254. “A spare line.” 25

255. “It will not avail to stub out your cigarette.” 25

Okike, 7 (April 1975)

256. “A comparative peace.” 7

257. "Fury grips the ice.” 8

258. “Tenement balcony.” 8

259. “From the pearly crinkly paper.” 9

Umoja, 2, 1 (1975)

260. “°O beautiful black world’.” 82
261. “This strange, transformed world.” 82
262. "Dry.” 82

The Gar 29, 4, 5 (Summer 1975)
263. "On the coming victory.” 3

Ba Shiru, 6, 2 (1975)

264. “Fragrance of petunia after rain.” 16
265. “Having escaped the sirens.” 16
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Umoja, 2, 2 (1975)

266. "Knowledge.” 79
267. | regret nothing.” 79

Black Orpheus, 3, 2/3 (October-December 1974 / January-June 1975)

Brutus, Denis [Dennis] Seven poems included under the heading ”Sequences
from China”

268. "The road from Penking [Peking] Airport.” 41

269. "The tree in the Emperor's Garden.” 41

270. “The sun is gone.” 41

271. “Beyond the trees.” 41

272. "Banguet [Banquet] at the Hall of the People.” 42
273. "At the Long Wall.” 42

274. "Over the Bridge of Golden Water.” 42

China Poems / Dennis Brutus; translated by Ko Ching Po. [Austin]: African
and Afro-American Studies and Research Centre, University of Texas, 1975

275. “On the roofs.” 10

276. "Poplar.” 14-15

277. "It is to preserve.” 18

278. "Seeing the peaks.” 19

279. "Peasants, workers.” 20

280. "Miles of corn.” 21

281. "Afern.” 22

282. "The Chinese carver.” 24

283. "Earthworks covered in moss.” 25

284. “China.” 26

285. “Chinese vision.” 27

286. “The old Imperial standard.” 28

287. "No task.” 29

288. “The barges clamorous on the river.” 30
289. "Do all old men feel thus?” 31

290. “The lust of the eyes.” 32

291. "I have commuted between the world’s capitals.” 33
292. "The mirror serves.” 34

293. "Not in my hands.” 36

Strains / Dennis Brutus; ed. Wayne Kamin and Chip Dameron. Austin:
Troubador, 1975

294. “It is the human form.” 8

295. “Oh to shrug off this shabby garment of flesh.” 12

296. "Words for music.” 13

297. "Winged Pegasus stands transfixed.” 14

298. “A mauve haze.” 15

299. “Our allies are exiles.” 16-17

300. “Montelimar, Marseilles and Nice.” 18-19

301. “To those who persuade us.” 21. Longer version published in Poets to the
People: South African Freedom Poems / ed. Barry Feinberg. London:
Heinemann, 1980, 9

302. “We shall all die in exile.” 22

303. “Africa’s jacaranda dusk.” 23

304. “O my dear.” 24

305. “All | ask.” 25

306. “O love.” 27

307. “One red leaf.” 30

308. “World, | surrender you.” 34

309. “Saffron and orange and blood.” 35

310. "From Shannon.” 36
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311, “It is time for action.” 37

312. “No matter for history.” 41

313. “At N'djili airport.” 42

314. "For the poets of To whom it may concern.” 43
315. “Music, at its highest.” 44

South African Voices / ed. Bernth Lindfors. Austin: African and Afro-
American Studies and Research Center in association with the Harry
Ransom Center: 1975

316. "Sequence for South Africa.” 31-32

317. "l am a rebel and freedom is my cause’.” 33
318. “For Anyan.” 34

319. "The sunset flush.” 34

320. "I will not agonize over you.” 34

Thicket, 1, 1 (1976)

321. "Four variations on a theme.” 34

Mundus Artium 9, 2 (1976)
322. “Pray.” 58-59. Also published in Lakeside, 1, 2 (1976), 19

The Gar 30 (June 1976)

323. "There is no one here.” 17

324. "Message to the oppressors in Zimbabwe.” 17
325. "What the true purpose of friendship is.” 17
326. “River accept me.” 17

The Gar 31 (March 1977)
327. “There was a girl.” 16

Nine poems included under the heading “Caliban musings.”
328. "Caliban on another island.” 24

329. “In weariness.” 24

330. “The crews.” 24

331. "Prosper to Caliban.” 24

332. “To the island in hope.” 25

333. "Calibane: why she went untutored.” 25

334. “In Bawbwa.” 25

335. “Caliban at the LSE.” 25

336. “l am your libido.” 25

Pan-Africanist, 7 (June 1977)

337. "For the mothers of Soweto: after seeing the documentary Last grave
at Dimbaza."” 53

Africa Today, 24, 3 (July-September 1977)
338. “A tribute for Steve Biko.” 3

Christian Science Monitor (13 December 1977)

339. “To endure.” 24. Also published as “Stubborn hope” in
Stubborn Hope, 22

Black Scholar 9, 5 (January—February 1978)

340. "Untitled: In the dark lanes of Soweto.” 35. Also published as “For the
dark lanes of Soweto” in The Gar 32 (April 1978), 16
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The Gar 32 (April 1978)

Four poems included under the heading “In remembrance.”
341. "Sequence.” 17

342. “Sorrow for the children of Soweto.” 17

343. “Boccaccio.” 30

344. “If you can make blades of grass grow.” 30

Stubborn Hope: New Poems and Selections from China Poems and
Strains / Dennis Brutus. London: Heinemann, 1978

345. "Words for farewell.” 1

346. "Inscription for a copy of Road to Ghana by Alfred Hutchinson.” 1-2
347. "In this country.” 2

348. “The wide grey cloud of sky.” 3

349. “Strelitzias.” 3

350. “I know now it was vain to seek.” 3

351. “Janus.” 4

352. “For my sons & daughters.” 4

353. “This soft, small rain falling down.” 5

354. “The green days of late summer.” 5

355. “I have not, out of love, cursed you yet.” 5
356. “The price, the name, are of no account.” 6
357. “You tested my love for my real true love.” 6
358. “Winter seeps from the concrete.” 6-7

359. “The slim girl-grace of early autumn trees.” 7
360. “The beauty of this single tree.” 8-9

361. "I remembered in the tranquil Sunday afternoon.” 9
362. “It's fun.” 9-10

363. “Endurance is the ultimate virtue.” 10

364. “Taut, with lean care-haunted face.” 11

365. "What do they expect from me?” 11

366. "What could be dearer.” 11

367. “When will my heart.” 12

368. "A chance impulse.” 12

369. “Blurs of colour, strands of scent.” 12

370. “There are times; 1.” 13

371. “When will | return.” 13

372. "Grace is winged and capable of flight.” 13
373. “Land that | love, now must | ask.” 14

374. "It is time | said a word.” 14-15

375. "Dear wonderful woman.” 15

376. "Most gracious exemplar.” 15

377. "Afterglow.” 16

378. “Let the shiphorns hoot and blare.” 16

379. "Once you spoke.” 16

380. “How are the shoots of affection withered at the root?” 17
381. “There are times; 2.” 17-18

382. "Hell is just stupidity.” 18

383. “It is without the overtones.” 19

384. “One guesses his occupation.” 19-20

385. “An exquisite painful pleasure.” 20

386. “Why shouldn't it be true.” 20

387. “In this world.” 21

388. "Beyond sharp control.” 21

389. "l would not be thought less than a man.” 21-22
390. “I will be the world's troubadour.” 22-23

391. “The mesh of circumstance.” 23

392. "For them Burness Street is a familiar entity.” 23-24
393. “I must speak.” 24

394. “I come and go.” 25

395. "Here, of the things | mark.” 25
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396.
397.
398.
399.
400.
401.
402.
403.
404.
405.
406.
407.
408.
409.
410.
411.
412.
413.
414.
415.
416.
417.
418.
419.
420.
421.
422.
423.
424.
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434.
435.
436.
437.
438.
439.
440.

441

442
443.

445.

447.
448.
449.
450.
451.
452.
453.
454.

455

“I willed for myself an oblivious rush.” 26
“Lovers whose limbs were marbled.” 26

“If this life is all we have.” 26-27

“English autumn.” 27-28

“In the afternoon.” 28

“I love to shamble through the dusk.” 28

“On torn ragged feet.” 29

“For a while | was the tattooed lady of the prison.” 29
“There was a time when the only worth.” 30
“It was a sherded world | entered.” 31

“Amid the singing and the flowers.” 32
“What thrusts of loneliness.” 32

“Orion’s belt is out.” 33

“Again the rain-silvered asphalt.” 33-34
“Again and in another way | triumph.” 34
"Crossing Kabul to Samerkand.” 34

“-And the air is filled with.” 35

“What am | in her eyes?” 35

“In my part of the world.” 36

“Where is the soul of Africa?” 36

"Where the statues pose and attitudinize.” 37
“But Mister, you can't imagine.” 38

“A new guilt tension arises.” 38

“In England’s green and pleasant land.” 39
“What one is.” 39

"The golden afternoon drags.” 39-40

“Had you lived.” 40

“They hanged him, | said dismissively.” 41
“There are no people left in my country.” 41
“The New York Times reports they say they are hurt.” 42
“I will not climb the green hillside.” 42

“At Manila airport.” 43

“At odd moments.” 43

“Oh God.” 43

“Swatches of brassy music.” 44-46

“I wander through your cozy aubergs, dreary cottages.” 4647
“An Utrillo, possibly.” 47

“"With my customary restraint.” 47-48

“Lilac dusk.” 48

“It is not size that makes mountains.” 49
“There will be ample provision for the elite.” 49
“Success cannot redeem despair.” 49-50
“Sirens contrail the night air.” 50

“There will be others like you.” 50

“This is a land.” 51

. "What a continent this is.” 51

“With a certain ease.” 51

“The heart of man.” 52

. “Patriot I.” 52

“The beauty of my land peers warily.” 52

. "That people care.” 53

“Stop.” 53-54

“Snarling, the great beast hurls through the dark.” 54
“Profligate seminal milliards.” 55

“Perhaps.” 55

“Over the ash and butts.” 55-56

“Love; the struggle.” 56-57

“Nothing in my life.” 58

“Robben Island sequence.” 58-60

. "It is the men.” 61
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456. “Is it so terrible that you should love another.” 61
457. "in Teheran.” 61-62

458. “In a broad-brimmed black hat.” 62

459. “| remember the simple practicality of your reminiscences.” 63-64
460. "1 do not fear your loss now.” 64

461. "When you return there will be nothing new.” 64
462. "I can understand.” 65

463. "Hold me, my dear, hold me.” 65

464. "Having fled, | display a fugitive’s jealousy.” 65
465. "For the children.” 66

466. “Even though you weave her.” 67

467. "Dear God." 67

468. "Cemeteries, it seems, remain the same.” 68
469. " At the apex of these sumptuous columns.” 69
470. "We survive, if nothing else remains.” 70

471. "Five minutes to midnight: for B.B.K.” 71

472. " Although you need not care.” 71-72

473. "Age and anguish yield a harvest.” 72

474. "The mountain fastnesses.” 72

The Gar 33 (February 1979)

475. “There was no disaster: Icarus.” 8

476. “There was a man.” 8

477. "Sometimes they squat on the floor.” 8

478. "A terrible knowledge: to the memory of Karen Silkwood who died on the
road from Cimarron, November 15th, 1976.” 16

Ufahamu, 9, 1 (1979)
479. "Crossing the Atlantic.” 56

Okike, 15 (August 1979)

480. "In memoriam: Solomon Mahlangu: hanged by the apartheid govern-
ment, Pretoria, dawn, April 6, 1979." 3-7. Also published as “Singing” in
Wordloom, 1 (1981-82), 29-33; “Hanged" in Somehow We Survive: An
Anthology of South African Writing / ed. Sterling Plumpp. New York:
Thunder’s Mouth Press, 1982, 138-43

West Africa (27 August 1979)

Seven poems included under the heading “Berlin notes”

481. "Charlottenburg.” 1559

482. "Lunching at the Reichstag: thoughts in the Reichstag.” 1559
483. “Museum of Antiquities.” 1559

484. "Kaiser-Wilhelmgedachtniskirche.” 1559

485. “A pleasure cruise to Wannsee.” 1559-60

486. "East Berlin.” 1560

487. "Codas.” 1560

The Gar 34 (April 1980)

488. “Autumn/abboud/aubade: in memory of Agostinho Neto.” 10. Also pub-
lished as “Autumn: in memory of Agostinho Neto and all those who have
died for freedom, and against Bob Naboud and all those who profit from
our oppression” in Okike, 18 (June 1981), 76-79

[Dikeni Bayi, pseud.]

489. "Austin moving-along ballad.” 29

Genéve Afrique = Geneva Africa, 18, 2 (1980)

490. “Sequence: flight to Berlin.” 145-47. An extended version published in
Salutes and Censures, 30
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Callaloo, 8/9/10 (February—October 1980)

491. "Dawn comes softly to LaGuardia.” 118
492. "Dawn.” 118

Three poems included under the heading “Three”

493. “Leon Damas.” 135-36. Also published as “Leon-Gontran Damas” in
Salutes and Censures, 20

494. "Aimé Césaire.” 136

495. "Leopold Sedar Senghor.” 136-37

Pan-Africanist, 9 (January 1982)

496. “"Poem for Vorster's resignation.”

Somehow We Survive: An Anthology of South African Writing / ed.
Sterling Plumpp. New York: Thunder’s Mouth Press, 1982

497. "A piano toccata by Baldassare Galuppi.” 93. Also published as “A piano
sonata by Baldassare Galuppi” in Salutes and Censures, 33

Harvard International Review, 5, 6 (April 1983)

498. “Robben Island.” 29. Also published in Journal of Ethnic Studies, 11, 1
(Spring 1983), 138

ALA Bulletin, 9, 4 (Fall 1983)

499. “Now the cowboy’ rides.” 27
500. “Loveliness on fire!” 27
501. “Late burst of autumn.” 27

Wordloom, 1 (1981/1982)

502. “You may not see the Nazis.” 28
503. “After the stubbornly cheerful day.” 33

Salutes and Censures / Dennis Brutus. Enugu Nigeria: Fourth
Dimension, 1984

504. “Salute to our allies.” 5

505. "In London the news comes.” 6

506. “In London it is dark.” 7

507. "A friendly question to native people of the American continent.” 22
508. "Jay Silverwheels.” 23

509. “For the Kent State martyrs.” 24

510. “Pink cherry blossom and gold forsythia.” 33

511. "Zimbabwe.” 34

512. "Tonight.” 37

Black Scholar, 17, 4 (July/August 1986)

513. "South African exile.” 7

514. "For S.C.J.B.: died in exile, London, March 26, '86." 51

515. "For the dead South Africans: March, 1986.” 51. Also published in Against
the Current, NS 3 (1986), 16

516. “Remembering the Fort Prison, Johannesburg.” 51

Against the Current, NS 3 (1986)

From a set of seven poems included under the heading “Poems for
the martyrs”
517. "Nelson Mandela.” 16

Mambo Book of Zimbabwean Verse in English / ed. Colin Style
and O-Lan Style. Gweru: Mambo Press, 1986

518. "In that Antipodean night.” 219
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Journal of Law and Religion, 5, 2 (1987)
519. “October 31, 1987: Newberry Library.” 525

The Gar 35 (April 1988)

520. “Quixote.” 16

521. “In Vienna, in.” 16

522. “"Salve Regina’.” 16

523. “Even at sixty.” 16

524. “Lonely far-off klaxon.” 16

525. “Sunlit arms downed with.” 16

526. "My father, that distant man.” 16. Also published as part of sequence
“Endurance” in Still the Sirens, 11-15

527. “In my kitchen.” 17

528. “"Catena: commemorating the victims of Soweto.” 17

529. “This smooth stone.” 17. Also published as “Scarab” in Airs and
Tributes, 15 )

530. “March 21, 1987.” 17. Also published in Towards Liberation: Culture and
Resistance in South Africa / ed. Geoffrey V. Davis, Matsemela Manaka,
and Jurgen Jansen. Géttingen: Matatu-Verlag Ehling, 1988, 24

531. “Among blue sage.” 17

Rixaka, 4 (1988?)

532. "For the prisoners in South Africa.” 13. First published as broadside: [S.|.]:
Slash and Burn Press (1986)

Extral, 2, 7/8 (Summer 1989)
533. “Still the sirens.” [Back cover]

African Commentary (October 1989)

534. “Spirits hover here.” 59. Later published as “General Assembly: UN” in
Still the Sirens, 19

535. “The man in prison.” 59

536. “When they told me | was.” 59

Nelson Mandelamandla / ed. Amelia Blossom House and Cosmo
Pieterse. Washington: Three Continents, 1989

537. “Abafazi = women: in memoriam: Dulcie September, representative of the
African National Congress in Europe, killed in her Paris office by fascist
agents on March 29, 1988.” 33-34

Airs and Tributes / Dennis Brutus; ed. Gil Ott; introduction by Samuel
Allen. Camden: Whirlwind Press, 1989

538. “The air.” 1

539. “Loud noises wake me."” 4

540. “Even nightingales.” 5

541. "Bitek at Madison.” 6

542. "Lake Nicaragua: for Ernesto Cardenal.” 7

543. "Pomegranate.” 10

544. “Our hands meet.” 11

545. “For Ruth First.” 13. Also published as “A tribute for Ruth First” in African
Commentary (June 1990), 61

546. "February Saturday.” 14

547. "Tribute.” 16

548. “This day dies into dusk.” 17

African Commentary (June 1990)

549. "Statue of Liberty.” 61
550. “The exile perceives.” 61
551. "Any artist who.” 61
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Southern African Review of Books 3, 6 (August-October 1990)

552. "Yes, Mandela, some of us.” 4. Also published as “February, 1990” in Still
the Sirens, 24

Staffrider, 9, 3 (1991)
553. “Night: the gulf.” 11

ALA Bulletin, 17, 4 (Fall 1991)
554. “Strong assertive lines.” 43

Kalahari Review, 1, 1 (Spring/Summer 1992)
Brutus, Denis [Dennis]

555. “Untitled: cold ice-blue dawn.” 34

Staffrider, 10, 1 (1992)

Three poems included under the heading “Three haikus”
556. “Birdcalls at dawn in.” 63

557. “Summer heat has doused.” 63

558. “Soundlessly, lilac.” 63

Soho Square V: A Collection of New Writing from Africa / ed. Steve
Kromberg and James Ogude. London: Bloomsbury, 1992

559. “"Goreé."” 64

South (23 January 1993)

560. “Challenge voices.” 7. Also published as “Voices of challenge” in Still the
Sirens, 18

ALA Bulletin, 19, 1 (Winter 1993)

Two poems included under the heading “Two poems for Sedako: [Sedako was

a little Japanese girl who died of the effects of the atomic bomb}”

561. “Sekako’s [Sedako’s] voice is pleading.” 9. Also published as “All voices”
in Still the Sirens, 16

562. “Sedako’s cranes are flying.” 9

ALA Bulletin, 19, 2 (Spring 1993)

563. “In memoriam: Oliver Tambo.” 12

ALA Bulletin, 19, 4 (Fall 1993)
564. "Achebe.” 48

Still the Sirens / Dennis Brutus. Santa Fe: Pennywhistle Press, 1993

565. “Endurance.” 11-14

566. “For W.C.J.B.: my brother, who died in exile.” 15
567. "The Fort Prison: for NCADP and John Spenkelink, May 26, 1989.” 16
568. “Names.” 17

569. “Daylight.” 17

570. “In remembrance: Jim Gale d. 3/4/86." 19

571. "Exile: West Lake, China.” 20

572. "Indian ground: Navajo Reservation.” 20

573. "Inheritors.” 20

574. "One world weeping.” 21

575. "Dusk.” 21

576. "Harvest."” 22

577. "Dawn at Easter.” 22

578. “Memory.” 22
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579. “Song: for the Sandinistas.” 22

580. "Hope."” 23

581. “Tomorrow: King's Beach, Port Elizabeth.” 23

582. “Jameson Road, Gelvandale: a township ghetto in Port Elizabeth.” 23

583. "Tulips.” 26

584. "For Arthur Ashe.” 26

585. “Shades of red: for Indira Ghandi, New Delhi.” 27

586. “February '64: Leeuwkop Prison, Bryanston, Pretoria.” 27

587. "Vienna." 27

588. "Isla Negra: for Neruda: written on the occasion of learning that Pablo
Neruda was to be reburied on Isla Negra: where he lived.” 28

589. "Remembering: Wanda Cele, student & poetry enthusiast, University of
Durban-Westville.” 29. Also published as”Under these low stars” in
Illuminations, 20 (August 2004), 54

590. “Prison.” 29

591. “Ideas: at Charing Cross, London.” 30

592. "Martin Luther King, Jr.” 30

The Book Fair Book / Zimbabwe International Book Fair Trust. Harare:
Zimbabwe International Book Fair Trust, 1993

593. “Message.” 83

Echoes of the Sunbird: An Anthology of Contemporary African
Poetry / compiled by Don Burness. Athens: Ohio University Center for
International Studies, 1993

594. “Nortje at the Bod.” 53
595. “Finally the hoarse voice: tribute to Etheridge Knight.” 54
596. “Pictures of Ajlon.” 55

Seasons Come to Pass: a Poetry Anthology for Southern African
Students / ed. Es’kia Mphahlele and Helen Moffett. Cape Town: Oxford
University Press, 1994

597. “Letter to Camden.” 193-194

ALA Bulletin, 22, 2 (Spring 1996)
598. "Poem by Dennis Brutus for Ken Saro-Wiwa, 5/30/96.” 35

Iluminations, 14 (1998)
599. “The perfume of freedom has burned my mind.” 3

Tyume, 2, 1 (1997/1998)
600. "“Silence in the still warm room."” 1

lluminations, 15 (1999)
601. "Home-walking blues.” 70

Atlanta Review, 5, 2 (1999)
602. "Scent, smoke, sorrow.” 72-73

Cambridge Conference of Contemporary Poetry: Review, 12 (2002)
603. “Paired kestrels, grey wings.” 11

lluminations, 20 (August 2004)

604. "From a Merton text.” 27
605. "Memory.” 28
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Sources

Unpublished electronic book catalog and database records compiled by
NELM staff. These catalogs/ databases are the property of the National English
Literary Museum.

Critical Perspectives on Dennis Brutus / ed. Craig W. McLuckie and
Patrick J. Colbert. Colorado Springs: Three Continents, 1995.
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Index of Poems

Titled Poems

“Abafazi = women: in memoriam: Dulcie September, representative of the
African National Congress in Europe, killed in her Paris office by fascist
agents on March 29, 1988." 537

"Achebe.” 564

“Act.” 232

“After Cleaver.” 126

" Afterglow.” 377

“Again and in another way | triumph.” 410

“Again the rain-silvered asphalt.” 409

“Age and anguish yield a harvest.” 473

"Aimé Césaire.” 494

“All voices.” 561

“Although you need not care.” 472

“Amid the singing and the flowers.” 406

“And | am driftwood on an Algerian shore.” 154

“And some men died.” 163

“And the air is filled with.” 412

“As a ghost in the starlight: Suntzu: the art of war.” 183

“At a funeral: DrV. M.” 4

“At Manila airport.” 427

“At odd moments.” 428

“At the apex of these sumptuous columns.” 469

“Austin moving-along ballad.” 489

“Autumn.” 13

“ Autumn/abboud/aubade: in memory of Agostinho Neto.” 488

“Autumn: in memory of Agostinho Neto and all those who have died for free
dom, and against Bob Naboud and all those who profit from our oppres
sion.” 488

“Banguet [Banquet] at the Hall of the People.” 272

“The beauty of my land peers warily.” 445

“The beauty of this single tree.” 360

“Beyond sharp control.” 388

“Bitek at Madison.” 541

“Blood River Day: for Daphne Edmondson.” 98

“Blurs of colour, strands of scent.” 369

“Bop serenade for the cop cars.” 253

“But Mister, you can't imagine.” 417

“Caliban at the LSE.” 335

“Caliban on another island.” 328

“Calibane: why she went untutored.” 333

“"Cape Town.” 15

“Casualty.” 234

“Catena: commemorating the victims of Soweto.” 528

“Cemeteries, it seems, remain the same.” 468

"Challenge voices.” 560

“A chance impulse.” 368

"Charlottenburg.” 481

“Christmas 1965." 54

"Codas.” 487

“A comparative peace.” 256

“Crossing Kabul to Samerkand.” 411

“Crossing the Atlantic.” 479

“Dawn.” 492

“Dawn at Easter.” 577

“Dawn comes softly to LaGuardia.” 491

“Daylight.” 569

“Dear God.” 467
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“Dear wonderful woman."” 375

“Drizzle, snowfall, leafdrift.” 177

“Durban.” 16

“Dusk.” 575

“East Berlin."” 486

“En route.” 171

“Endurance.” 565

“Endurance is the ultimate virtue.” 363

“English autumn.” 399

“Erosion: Transkei.’ 7

“Even though you weave her.” 466

"Exception.” 231

"Exile: West Lake, China.” 571

“An exquisite painful pleasure.” 385

“February, 1990.” 552

“February '64: Leeuwkop Prison, Bryanston, Pretoria.” 586

“February Saturday.” 546

“Finally the hoarse voice: tribute to Etheridge Knight.” 595

“Five minutes to midnight: for B.B.K.” 471

“Flight/the exile/exit: for James Cook, who arrived from South Africa, June
1967." 61

“For a dead African.” 2

“For a while | was the tattooed lady of the prison.” 403

"For Anyan.” 318

“For Arthur Ashe.” 584

“For Bernice.” 46, 97

"For Chief: a tribute to Albert John Lutuli [Luthuli].” 64

“For Frank Teruggi: killed in Chile: buried in Chicago.” 180

“For my sons & daughters.” 352

“For my wife, in separation.” 38

“For Ruth First.” 545

“For S.C.J.B.: died in exile, London, March 26, '86." 514

“For the children.” 465

“For the dead South Africans: March, 1986.” 515

“For the Kent State martyrs.” 509

"For the mothers of Soweto: after seeing the documentary Last grave at
Dimbaza." 337

“For the poets of To whom it may concern." 314

“For the prisoners in South Africa.” 532

“For them Burness Street is a familiar entity.” 392

“For W.C.J.B.: my brother, who died in exile.” 566

“The Fort Prison: for NCADP and John Spenkelink, May 26, 1989." 567

“Four variations on a theme.” 321

“A friendly question to native people of the American continent.” 507

“From a Merton text.” 604

“From Shannon.” 310

“From the pearly crinkly paper.” 259

“Fury grips the ice.” 257

“General Assembly: UN.” 534

“Go back.” 230

“The golden afternoon drags.” 421

“Goreé."” 559

“Grace is winged and capable of flight.” 372

“The green days of late summer.” 354

“Greetings from South Africa.” 8

“The guerillas : for the fighting men in southern Africa.” 63

“Had you lived.” 422

“Hanged.” 480

“Harvest.” 576

“Having fled, | display a fugitive’s jealousy.” 464
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“The heart of man.” 443

“Hell is just stupidity.” 382

“Here, of the things | mark.” 395

“Hold me, my dear, hold me.” 463

“"Home-walking blues.” 601

“Hope.” 580 .

“How are the shoots of affection withered at the root?” 380

“Human Rights Day.” 55

“I am a rebel and freedom is my cause.” 317

"I can understand.” 462

“l come and go.” 394

“I do not fear your loss now.” 460

“| have not, out of love, cursed you yet.” 355

“| know now it was vain to seek.” 350

“I love to shamble through the dusk.” 401

“I must speak.” 393

“I regret nothing.” 267

“| remember the simple practicality of your reminiscences.” 459

“I remembered in the tranquil Sunday afternoon.” 361

"I wander through your cozy aubergs, dreary cottages.” 431

“I will be the world's troubadour.” 390

“I will not agonize over you.” 320

“I will not climb the green hillside.” 426

“I willed for myself an oblivious rush.” 396

“I would not be thought less than a man.” 389

“Ideas: at Charing Cross, London.” 591

“If this life is all we have.” 398

"lkeja Airport, Lagos.” 68

“In a broad-brimmed black hat.” 458

“In England’s green and pleasant land.” 419

“In London it is dark.” 506

“In London the news comes.” 505

“In memoriam: I. A. H.” 121

“In memoriam: Oliver Tambo." 563

“In memoriam: Solomon Mahlangu: hanged by the apartheid government,
Pretoria, dawn, April 6, 1979.” 480

“In my part of the world.” 414

“In prison.” 87

“In remembrance: Jim Gale d. 3/4/86.” 570

“In seventy-two.” 176

“In Teheran.” 457

“In that Antipodean night.” 518

“In the afternoon.” 400

“In this country.” 347

“In this world.” 387

“Indian ground: Navajo reservation.” 572

“Inheritors.” 573

“Inscription for a copy of Road to Ghana by Alfred Hutchinson.” 346

“Is it so terrible that you should love another.” 456

“Isla Negra: for Neruda: written on the occasion of learning that Pablo Neruda
was to be reburied on Isla Negra: where he lived.” 588

“The island.” 125

“It's fun.” 362

"It is not size that makes mountains.” 435

"It is the men.” 455

“It is time | said a word.” 374

“It is without the overtones.” 383

“It was a sherded world | entered.” 405

“Jameson Road, Gelvandale: a township ghetto in Port Elizabeth.” 582

"Janus.” 351
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“Jay Silverwheels.” 508

“Johannesburg.” 17

"Kaiser-Wilhelmgedachtniskirche.” 484

“Knowledge.” 266

“Lake Nicaragua: for Ernesto Cardenal.” 542

“Land that | love, now must | ask.” 373

“Leon Damas.” 493

“Leon-Gontran Damas.” 493

“Leopold Sedar Senghor.” 495

“Let the shiphorns hoot and blare.” 378

"A letter to Basil.” 95

“Letter to Camden.” 597

“Letters to Martha; 1.” 71

“Letters to Martha; 2."” 72

"Letters to Martha; 3.” 73

“Letters to Martha; 4." 74

"Letters to Martha; 5.” 75

“Letters to Martha; 6."” 76

“Letters to Martha; 7." 77

“Letters to Martha; 8.” 78

“Letters to Martha; 9.” 79

“Letters to Martha; 10.” 80

"Letters to Martha; 11.” 81

"Letters to Martha; 12.” 82

“Letters to Martha; 13.” 83

“Letters to Martha; 14."” 84

“Letters to Martha; 15.” 85

“Letters to Martha; 16.” 86

“Letters to Martha; 17." 87

"Letters to Martha; 18.” 88

“Lilac dusk.” 434

“Longing.” 25

“Love; the struggle.” 452

“Lovers whose limbs were marbled.” 397

“Lunching at the Reichstag: thoughts in the Reichstag.” 482

“Lutuli [Luthuli]: December 10th 1961.” 5

“Lutuli [Luthuli}: 10 December 1961." 5

"March 21, 1987.” 530

“Martin Luther King, Jr.” 592

“Memory.” 578, 605

“The mesh of circumstance.” 391

"Message.” 593

“Message to the oppressors in Zimbabwe.” 324

“Mirror sermon.” 39, 40

“Mirror sermon; .” 39

“Mirror sermon; I.” 40

“The mob."” 29

“Moore in half-light: thoughts at an evening lecture at the Henry Moore
exhibition in the George VI Art Gallery, Port Elizabeth.” 3

“Most gracious exemplar.” 376

"The mountain fastnesses.” 474

“Moving intangibly.” 183

“Museum of Antiquities.” 483

“Names.” 568

“Nelson Mandela.” 517

“A new guilt tension arises.” 418

“The New York Times reports they say they are hurt.” 425

“Newcombe at the Croydon Gallery.” 236

“Night: the Gulf.” 553

"Nightsong: city.” 6
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“Nightsong: country.” 114

“No banyan, only.” 36

“No matter for history.” 312

“Nortje at the Bod.” 594

“Nothing in my life.” 453

“October 31, 1987: Newberry Library.” 519

“Off the campus: Wits.” 24

“"Oh God.” 429

"On the beach.” 62

“On the coming victory.” 263

“On the death of Chief Albert Luthuli.” 69

"On the island; 1.” 107

“On the island; 2.” 108

“On the island; 3.” 109

"On the island; 4.” 110

“On the road.” 111

“On torn ragged feet.” 402

“Once you spoke.” 379

"One guesses his occupation.” 384

“One world weeping.” 574

“Orion’s belt is out.” 408

“Over the ash and butts.” 451

"Patriot.” 19

"Patriot |.” 444

“Penelope.” 56

“Perhaps.” 450

“Period.” 235

“A piano sonata by Baldassare Galuppi.” 497

“A piano toccata by Baldassare Galuppi.” 497

"Pictures of Ajlon.” 596

“Pink cherry blossom and gold forsythia.” 510

“A pleasure cruise to Wannsee.” 485

“Poem.” 11, 49

"Poem by Dennis Brutus for Ken Saro-Wiwa, 5/30/96.” 598

"Poem for Vorster's resignation.” 496

“A poem written from prison on Robben Island.” 74

"Pomegranate.” 543

“Port Elizabeth.” 14

"Postscripts; 1.” 89

"Postscripts; 2.” 90

"Postscripts; 3.” 91

"Postscripts; 4.” 92

"Postscripts; 5.” 93

“Postscripts; 6.” 94

“Prayer.” 104

“The price, the name, are of no account.” 356

"Prison.” 590

“Profligate seminal milliards.” 449

“Prosper to Caliban.” 331

"Quixote.” 520

“Reflections from prison.” 89

“Remembering the Fort Prison, Johannesburg.” 516

“Remembering: Wanda Cele, student & poetry enthusiast, University of
Durban-Westville.” 589

“Rendezvous.” 1

“The road from Penking [Peking] Airport.” 268

“Robben Island.” 498

“Robben Island sequence.” 454

“Sabotage, 1962.” 23

“Salute to our allies.” 504
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“The same to you.” 229

“Scarab.” 529
“Scent, smoke, sorrow.” 602
“Search.” 233

“Sequence.” 341

“Sequence; 1.” 201

“Sequence; 2." 202

“Sequence; 3.” 203

“Sequence; 4.” 204

“Sequence; 5.” 205

“Sequence; 6." 206

“Sequence; 7." 207

“Sequence; 8.” 208

“Sequence: flight to Berlin.” 490

“Sequence for South Africa.” 316

“Shades of red: for Indira Gandhi, New Delhi.” 585

“Sharpeville.” 179

“Sherds.” 128

“The sibyl.” 31

“Silence in the still warm room.” 600

“Sirens contrail the night air.” 438

“Sirens, knuckles, boots.” 37

“The slim girl-grace of early autumn trees.” 359

“Snarling, the great beast hurls through the dark.” 448

"Somehow we survive.” 11

“Song: for the Sandinistas.” 579

“Sorrow descends on me.” 178

“South Africa Freedom Day.” 124

“South African exile.” 513

“Spell cold and ironic.” 228

“Statue of Liberty.” 549

“Still the sirens.” 533

"Stop." 447

“Strelitzias.” 349

“Stubborn hope.” 339

"Success cannot redeem despair.” 437

“The sunset flush.” 319

“Swatches of brassy music.” 430

“Taut, with lean care-haunted face.” 364

“Tenement balcony.” 258

“A terrible knowledge: to the memory of Karen Silkwood who died on the road
from Cimarron, November 15th, 1976.” 478

“That people care.” 446

“Their behaviour.” 100

“There are no people left in my country.” 424

“There are times; 1.” 370

“There are times; 2.” 381

“There was a time when the only worth.” 404

“There will be ample provision for the elite.” 436

“There will be others like you.” 439

“They hanged him, | said dismissively.” 423

“This is a land.” 440

“This soft, small rain falling down.” 353

“To endure.” 339

“Tomorrow: King's Beach, Port Elizabeth.” 581

“Tonight.” 512

“Train journey.” 106

“Tribute.” 547

“A tribute for Ruth First.” 545

“A tribute for Steve Biko.” 338
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“Tulips.” 583

"UPM/Denver.” 127

“Untitled.” 340, 555

“An Utrillo, possibly.” 432

“Veiled women in Algeria.” 162

“Vienna.” 587

“Voices of challenge.” 560

“Waiting (South African style): ‘'non-whites only’.” 35
“We survive, if nothing else remains.” 470
“What a continent this is.” 441

“What am | in her eyes?” 413

“What could be dearer.” 366

“What do they expect from me?” 365

“What one is.” 420

“What the true purpose of friendship is.” 325
“What thrusts of loneliness.” 407

“When will | return.” 371

“"When will my heart.” 367

“When you return there will be nothing new.” 461
“Where is the soul of Africa?” 415

“Where the statues pose and attitudinize.” 416
“Why shouldn’t it be true.” 386

“The wide grey cloud of sky.” 348

“Winter seeps from the concrete.” 358

“"With a certain ease.” 442

“With my customary restraint.” 433

"Words for farewell.” 345

“Words for music.” 296

“Yes, Mandela, some of us.” 552

“You tested my love for my real true love.” 357
“Zimbabwe.” 511

Untitled Poems (First Lines)

“Abolish laughter first, | say.” 115

“Above us, only sky.” 105

“Africa’s jacaranda dusk.” 303

“After the entertainment.” 116

“After the stubbornly cheerful day.” 503
“The air.” 538

“All | ask.” 305

“All loving now.” 222

“Always we are promised some relief.” 67
“Among blue sage.” 531

“And | am driftwood.” 154

“...and | curl my lip.” 144

“And still one battles.” 242

“And the hours drag.” 129

“And the leaves lie.” 245

“Anguished passion knots your brows.” 44
“Anticipations of disaster.” 224

“Any artist who.” 551

“Appleford.” 212

“The archer circles.” 200

“At an edge.” 147

“At last the roses burn.” 149

“At N'djili airport.” 313

“At night.” 243

“At noon we were heeling northward.” 174
“At the Long Wall.” 273

“Autumn comes here with ostentation.” 13
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“The barges clamorous on the river.” 288
“Being the mother of God.” 175

“Between the time of falling for the flowers.” 30
“Beyond the trees.” 271

“Birdcalls at dawn in.” 556

“Black hills surround Belfast city.” 134

“Blue pools of peace.” 137

“Boccaccio.” 343

“Briefly, | earned an undeserved esteem.” 244
“Bury the great duke.” 188

“By the waters of Babylon.” 167

“Cement-grey flyers and walls.” 51

“China.” 284

“The Chinese carver.” 282

“Chinese vision.” 285

“Cold.” 118

“Cold ice-blue dawn.” 555

“A common hate enriched our love and us.” 41
“The companionship of bluegum trees.” 112
“Cool competence.” 226

“The copper-beeches resume.” 150

“Country and continent.” 216

“The crews.” 330

“Crossing the English coast.” 186

“Deep.” 214

“Desolate.” 48

“Dismay wrenches the heart.” 191

“Do all old men feel thus?” 289

“Do not think.” 213

“Does the heart survive the death of love.” 152
“Dry."” 262

“Earthworks covered in moss.” 283

“Easier even than despair.” 58

“Eight years in exile.” 138

“Equipoise.” 102

“Even at sixty.” 524

“Even nightingales.” 540

“The exile perceives.” 550

“Feedom [Freedom].” 218

“A fern.” 281

“Finding this rubbish, this debris, of mine.” 195
“For the dark lanes of Soweto.” 340

“For us, only the barrennest of existences.” 219
“Fragrance of petunia after rain."” 264
“Freedom.” 218

“Frys still sell chocolate.” 133

“Gaily teetering on the bath’s edge.” 43
“Greenness."” 166

“Having escaped the sirens.” 265

“He knew these bleak soul-crushing wastes.” 220
“Here.” 136

"Here by the pool my scarred ungainly body shrinks.” 65
“Here in the corners of the rooms.” 250

“Hey ho we're zooming in." 246

“The home of the brave.” 196

“l am alien in Africa and everywhere.” 145

“I am out of love with you for now.” 20

“I am the exile.” 194

“I am the tree.” 70

“l am your libido.” 336



“I could be dead.” 210

“| dreamed | was a poet making words.” 249
“I have a sense.” 148

“I have been accused of not travelling.” 247
“I have commuted between the world’s capitals.” 291
“I have learnt a new obscenity.” 240

“I might be a better lover | believe.” 9

“I must conjure from my past.” 187

“I must lug my battered body.” 142

“| remember nights in the semi-dark.” 158
“I remember this place.” 59

“| return to the seething earth.” 197

“I walk in the English quicksilver dusk.” 169
“[ was wrong to feel.” 238

“I will erase all meanings.” 227

“I will lie with you.” 198

“[ yearn towards the heaving earth.” 153

“If you can make blades of grass grow.” 344
“The impregnation of our air.” 99

“In Bawbwa.” 334

“In my kitchen.” 527

“In the comparative calm of normalcy.” 143
“In the dark lanes of Soweto.” 340

“In the dove-grey dove-soft dusk.” 170

“In the friendly dark, | wheel.” 49

“In the jungle of our distress.” 190

“In the night, in my mind.” 182

“In the sunlight.” 156

“In Vienna, in."” 521

“In weariness."” 329

“It is a way of establishing one is real.” 101
“It is hers, England’s, seducing charms.” 151
“It is the constant image of your face.” 18
“It is the human form.” 294

“It is time for action.” 311

“It is to preserve.” 277

“It will not avail to stub out your cigarette.” 255
“Kali was the destroyer.” 225

“Kneeling before you in a gesture.” 28
“Landscape of my young world!” 181

“Late burst of autumn.” 501

“Let me say it.” 119

“Let not this plunder be misconstrued.” 45
“A letter is thrown up.” 239

“Light, green-yellow luminescent, tender.” 131
“Lonely far-off klaxon.” 524

“Loud noises wake me.” 539

“Loveliness on fire!” 500

“The lust of the eyes.” 290

“The man in prison.” 535

“A mauve haze.” 298

“Mere falsified tenderness pricks my eyes.” 52
“Miles of corn.” 280

“Miles of my arid earth.” 165
“Milkblue-tender the.” 122

“The mirror serves.” 292

“Montelimar, Marseilles and Nice.” 300
“More terrible than any beast.” 32

“Music, at its highest.” 315

“My father, that distant man.” 526
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"My lusts will not let me rest.” 161

“Mystery, beauty, withdrawnness.” 160
“Nearby in the park.” 215

“No, | do not brim with sorrow.” 117

“No incantations of horror.” 66

“No task.” 287

“Not in my hands.” 293

“Nothing was sadder.” 82

“November sunlight silvers my grimy panes.” 132
“Now that we conquer and dominate time.” 53
“Now the cowboy’ rides.” 499

“’O beautiful black world".” 260

“O love.” 306

“O my dear.” 304

“Off to Philadelphia in the morning.” 141

“Oh to shrug off this shabby garment of flesh.” 295
“The old Imperial standard.” 286

“On a Saturday afternoon in summer.” 50

“On the roofs.” 275

“One red leaf.” 307

“One wishes for death.” 103

“Only in the Casbah.” 159

“Orion hunts endlessly.” 192

“Ought we to walk on the bruised grass.” 189
“Our aims our dreams our destinations.” 120
“Our allies are exiles.” 299

“Our hands meet.” 544

“Out of the granite day.” 33

“Over the Bridge of Golden Water.” 274

“Over the thunder-heads of terror we may fly.” 173
“Paired kestrels, grey wings.” 603

“The past throws up a letter.” 237

“Peasants, workers.” 279

“The perfume of freedom has burned my mind.” 599
“Poplar.” 276

“Pray.” 322

“Presumably.” 96

“Returning to the continent.” 221

“River accept me.” 326

“The rosy aureole of your affection.” 42
“Saffron and orange and blood.” 309

“Salve Regina’.” 523

“The sand wet and cool.” 199

“Sedako’s cranes are flying.” 562

“Sekako’s [Sedako’s] voice is pleading.” 561
“Seeing the peaks.” 278

“Set down this indictment first.” 10

“Shakespeare winged this way using other powers.” 135

“A simple lust is all my woe.” 217

“Singing.” 480

“So for the moment, sweet, is peace.” 27
“Someday.” 211

“Sometimes a mesh of ideas.” 193

“Sometimes they squat on the floor.” 477
“Sorrow for the children of Soweto.” 342
“Soundlessly, lilac.” 559

“The sounds begin again.” 37

“A South African in Algiers: homesickness.” 157
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“A spare line.” 254

“Speak to me of mushrooms.” 248

“Spirits hover here.” 534

“The springs of the flesh flow slack.” 185
“Steeling oneself to face the day.” 43
“Strong assertive lines.” 556

“Summer heat has doused.” 557

“The sun is gone.” 270

“Sunlit arms downed with.” 526

“Take out the poetry and the fire.” 22
"There is no one here.” 323

“There was a girl.” 327

“There was a man.” 476

“There was no disaster: Icarus.” 475

“They backed the truck.” 172

“This day dies into dusk.” 548

“This smooth stone.” 529

“This strange, transformed world.” 261
“This sun on this rubble after rain.” 12
“Through jagged streets in Vrededorp.” 57
“Through the midnight streets of Teheran.” 139
“Through your blue and lucent.” 184
“Time: ordinary time.” 34

“To be thrown outward in a steel projectile.” 61
“To the island in hope.” 332

“To those who persuade us.” 301

“Today in prison.” 124

“A tree, a stone.” 146

“The tree in the Emperor’s Garden.” 269

“A troubadour, | traverse all my land.” 26
“Under me.” 47

“Under the Fijian moon.” 140

“Under the shower.” 252

“Under these low stars.” 589

“Walking through this hilly peopled city.” 60
“We shall all die in exile.” 302

“What does one know?” 123

“When | think what | have done.” 241
“When last | raged and revelled all your length.” 130
“When they deprived [deprive] me of the evenings.” 21
“When they told me | was.” 536

“White sand, soft sand, salt sand.” 251
“Winged Pegasus stands transfixed.” 297
“World, | surrender you.” 308

“A wrong-headed bunch we may be.” 155
“The year of the giant.” 164

“The yellow gorse is out.” 168

“You have your private griefs.” 209

“You may not see the Nazis.” 502

“Your breasts under my lips.” 223
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Index of Publications Included in the Checklist
(The numbers refer to the poems in the checklist.)

a) Newspapers and journals

Adelphi Literary Review 8-13, 18
Africa Today 64, 122, 338

African Arts 66-70

African Commentary 534-536, 545, 549-51
Against the Current 515, 517

ALA Bulletin 499-501, 554, 561-64, 598
Atlanta Review 602

Ba Shiru 179, 218-19, 26465

Benin Review 220-27

Black Orpheus 28, 57-60, 268-74
Black Scholar 340, 513-16

Blackprint 237-40

Breakthru 29, 54-55

Callaloo 491-95

Cambridge Conference on Contemporary Poetry 603
Christian Science Monitor 339
Eastern Province Herald 4

Evening Post 3

Extra! 533

Fighting Talk 6-7, 14-17

The Gar 241-55, 263, 323-36, 341-44, 475-78, 488-89, 520-31
Genéve Afrique [Geneva Africa] 490
Granite 181-83

Greenfield Review 228-36

Harvard International Review 498
Illuminations 599, 601, 604-05

Jewel of Africa 126-27

Journal of Ethnic Studies 498

Journal of Law and Religion 519
Journal of the New African Literature and the Arts 50-53
Kalahari Review 555

Labour Monthly 124

Lakeside 322

Mundus Artium 322

New African 65

New Age 2, 5

Okike 163, 256-59, 480, 488

Outposts 162

Pan-Africanist 17677, 337, 496
Penpoint 19-22

Poetry One 128-29

Présence Africaine 11,154

Purple Renoster 24-28, 56

The Rag 123

Research in African Literatures 164
Rixaka 532

SANC: South African Native College 1
Sechaba 63

South 560

Southern African Review of Books 552
Staffrider 553, 556-58

Thicket 321
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Transition 23, 49, 61
Tyume 600

Ufahamu 89, 180, 479
Umoja 260-62, 26667
West Africa 481-87
Wordloom 480, 502-03
Zuka 121,125

b) Brutus’ Collections

Airs and Tributes 529, 538-48

China Poems 275-93

Letters to Martha 51, 71-120

Poems from Algiers 154-161

Salutes and Censures 490, 493, 497, 504-12
Simple Lust 40, 61, 64, 69, 124, 184-217
Sirens, Knuckles, Boots 13, 30-48

Still the Sirens 526, 534, 552, 560-61, 565-92
Strains 294-315

Stubborn Hope 339, 345-474

Thoughts Abroad 130-53

c) Anthologies

7 South African Poets: Poems of Exile 5, 165-75

The Book Fair Book 593

Dreaming of Freedom: The Story of Robben Island 82

Echoes of the Sunbird: An Anthology of Contemporary African Poetry 87, 183,
594-96

Mambo Book of Zimbabwean Verse in English 518

Nelson Mandelamand|a 537

Other Voices, Other Places: An Anthology of 3rd World Poetry 37, 178

Poets to the People: South African Freedom Poems 301

Seasons Come to Pass: A Poetry Anthology for South African Students 597

Soho Square V: A Collection of New Writing from Africa 559

Somehow We Survive: An Anthology of South African Writing 480, 497

South African Voices 316-20

South African Writing Today 62

Torch in the Night: Worship Resources from South Africa 74

Towards Liberation: Culture and Resistance in South Africa 530

d) Broadsides
For the prisoners of South Africa 532
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Key to Dennis Brutus’ Collections

The following numbers refer to the poems that are published in collections
written by Dennis Brutus.

Sirens, Knuckles, Boots (1963)
4,6,7,9,11-13, 18, 22, 24, 26-28, 30-48

Letters to Martha (1968)
25, 29, 50, 53, 62, 71-120

Thoughts Abroad (1970)
9, 20, 130-53

Poems from Algiers (1970)
123, 154-61

A Simple Lust (1973)
2,4-7,9,11-13, 18, 20, 22, 24-48, 50, 53, 61-62, 64-65, 70-120, 122, 124,
129-43, 14547, 149, 151, 153-54, 156, 159, 163, 165, 169-70, 173, 181-82,
184-217

China Poems (1975)
268-93

Strains (1975)
23, 49, 57, 59-60, 164, 179-80, 183, 220-27, 240-43, 247, 261, 294-315

Stubborn Hope (1978)
21, 23, 56, 121, 128, 164, 179-80, 183, 209, 218-19, 224-25 243, 256, 258,
263-64, 268-69, 271, 273-76, 278, 281, 283-84, 288-93, 299, 303, 307-10,
312, 316-20, 339, 345-474

Salutes and Censures (1984)
322, 327, 338, 340-43, 477-78, 480, 488, 490, 493-98, 502-12

Airs and Tributes (1989)
524-25, 527, 529-30, 532, 53848

Still the Sirens (1993)
526, 528, 533-34, 537, 552, 560, 563, 565-92

Dennis Brutus’' Published Collections

Airs and Tributes. Ed. Gil Ott; introduction by Samuel Allen. Camden:
Whirlwind Press, 1989.

China Poems. Translated into Chinese by Ko Ching Po. Austin: University of
Texas Press, 1975.

Letters to Martha: And Other Poems from a South African Prison. London:
Heinemann, 1968.

Poems from Algiers. Austin: University of Texas Press, 1970.
Salutes and Censures. Enugu, Nigeria: Fourth Dimension, 1984.

A Simple Lust: Selected Poems Including “Sirens, Knuckles, Boots,” “Letters to
Martha,” “Poems from Algiers,” “Thoughts Abroad.” London: Heinemann, 1973.

Sirens, Knuckles, Boots: Poems. Ibadan, Nigeria: Mbari, 1963.
Still the Sirens. Santa Fe: Pennywhistle, 1993.
Strains. Ed. Wayne Kamin and Chip Dameron. Austin: Troubador, 1975.

Stubborn Hope: New Poems and Selections from “China Poems” and
“Strains.” London: Heinemann, 1978.

[John Bruin, pseud.] Thoughts Abroad. Del Valle, Texas: Troubador, 1970.
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Notes on Further Study of Dennis Brutus’ Poetry

Dennis Brutus has been widely published internationally, so there are a sub-
stantial number of citations and articles on his poetry and reviews of his collec-
tions. Most published bibliographies and online sources on African literature
contain listings for Dennis Brutus. A good example is Bernth Lindfors’ six-vol-
ume series Black African Literature in English. In addition to listing Brutus’ cita-
tions in general and thematic studies on African literature (including other bib-
liographies), this work provides listings of biographical and critical articles on
Brutus and his work (including interviews), as well as literary articles written by
him. The following volumes comprise this series:

Black African literature in English: A guide to information sources / Bernth
Lindfors. Detroit, Michigan: Gale Research, 1979

Black African literature in English, 1977-1981 supplement / Bernth Lindfors.
New York: Africana, 1986

Black African Literature in English, 1982-1986 / Bernth Lindfors.
London: Hans Zell, 1989

Black African literature in English, 1987-1991 / Bernth Lindfors.
London: Hans Zell, 1995

Black African literature in English, 1992-1996 / Bernth Lindfors.
London: Hans Zell, 2000

Black African literature in English 1997-1999 / Bernth Lindfors. Oxford: Hans
Zell, 2003

Critical Perspectives on Dennis Brutus (see compiler’s introduction), contains
more specific information on Dennis Brutus. In addition to numerous critical
essays and a very useful biographical essay, this book contains an extensive
bibliography of Brutus’ publications, his collections, poems published in jour-
nals and anthologies, as well as his literary criticism, essays, articles, and inter-
views. This is followed by a long list of biographical and critical articles on
Brutus, as well as reviews and a guide to his manuscript collections.

Andrew Martin
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The National English Literary Museum

The National English Literary Museum (NELM) in Grahamstown, South Africa,
was founded in the early 1970s by Professor Guy Butler and the Institute for
the Study of English in Africa at Rhodes University. In 1980 it became a govern-
ment-funded Declared Cultural Institution. NELM collects all genres of creative
writing—novels, poems, short stories, and plays—as well as autobiographies
and essays, in English by writers of southern African origin. The library also
holds a vast quantity of the critical apparatus necessary for scholarly research
into southern African literature. The central role of NELM is to afford access to
the texts and material held in the collections. In order to do this, every item is
captured in a database, curated, and preserved for future use.

The library has over 19,000 different titles, apart from numerous journals
and thousands of analytical articles. Almost every item is indexed; there are
more than 178,000 entries in the electronic databases. The vast and unique
press clippings collection has a wealth of information on the full range of up-
to-the-minute literary activities in southern Africa. There are files on well over
5,000 different authors, as well as a large collection of authors’ manuscripts,
playscripts (many unpublished), proofs, diaries, correspondence, publishers’
contracts, photographs, ephemera, posters, theater programs, and audio-visu-
al materials. The holdings on South African drama are particularly impressive.
Further details on all of these collections can be obtained from NELM.
(http://www.ru.ac.za/affiliates/nelm/)

NELM serves as an important information center, with research staff to
assist with any queries on southern African literature in English; responses are
sent via mail, telephone, fax or email. In many instances printouts are also sup-
plied from the library databases. The library is also able to accommodate visit-
ing researchers by offering space in which to work, access to the collections,
and the willing assistance of staff. NELM staff provides education programs for
schools, gives lectures, and prepares and mounts exhibitions for conferences,
literary events, and book launches.

In addition to holding copies of each item in this bibliography, the library
also holds a large number of Dennis Brutus’ other publications—articles,
reviews, literary criticism, autobiographical writings, and essays. It has several
files of press clippings under the headings: works by Dennis Brutus, biographi-
cal articles, reviews, and interviews. The library also has extensive manuscript
holdings, including several files of unpublished poems, papers relating to his
last three collections—Salutes and Censures, Airs and Tributes, and Still the
Sirens—as well as papers and correspondence relating to his activism in poli-
tics and sports, and audio-visual material.

Direct queries about Dennis Brutus or other writers
or aspects of southern African Literature to:

Malcolm Hacksley (Director): M. Hacksley@ru.ac.za
Crystal Warren (Head Researcher): C. Warren@ru.ac.za
Andrew Martin (Bibliographer): A. Martin@ru.ac.za

Send manuscript queries to:

Ann Torlesse (Senior Archivist): A. Torlesse@ru.ac.za

Send correspondence to:

National English Literary Museum
Private Bag 1019

Grahamstown

6140

Republic of South Africa

Website:
http://www.ru.ac.za/affiliates/nelm/
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Contributors

Andrew Martin

Andrew Martin is a literary researcher/bibliographer at the National English
Literary Museum in Grahamstown, South Africa. He has a Bachelor of Social
Science Degree and Post-Graduate Diploma in Library and Information Science
from the University of Cape Town. He collaborated with Hein Willemse on a bibli-
ography of the South African poets Peter E. Clarke and James Matthews con-
tained in More than Brothers: Peter Clarke and James Matthews at Seventy, pub-
lished by Kwela in 2000, and has had a few of his own poems published.

Dennis Brutus

Dennis Brutus was born in Southern Rhodesia in 1924, and moved to South Africa
with his family at an early age. He was schooled in Port Elizabeth and attended
Fort Hare, after which he taught at schools in Port Elizabeth. It was during this
time that Dennis Brutus’ political activism began, in opposition to apartheid and,
in particular, to the refusal of the government to allow black athletes to represent
South Africa internationally. As a founder and secretary of the South African Sports
Association (SASA) from 1958, and later as founding chairman of the South African
Non-Racial Olympic Committee (SANROC), in 1963, he was instrumental in secur-
ing South Africa‘s expulsion from the Olympic games and other international
sporting events. Brutus’ activities resulted in his being banned by the South
African government and prohibited from being published or even quoted. This
prompted a move to Johannesburg to study law at University of the
Witwatersrand. After an attempt to leave South Africa, Brutus was arrested and
then shot by South African police in an escape attempt. He was sentenced to
eighteen months of hard labor on Robben Island. After his release in 1965, Brutus
was placed under house arrest until 1966, when he was granted an exit permit to
leave South Africa. He and his family moved to Britain, where Brutus served as a
director of the World Campaign for the Release of Political Prisoners and worked
for the International Defense and Aid Fund.

Brutus moved to the United States in 1970 to take up a visiting professorship
at the University of Denver. Since 1971 he has taught at several universities, includ-
ing Northwestern University and, more recently, the University of Pittsburgh. He
has received numerous literary and humanitarian awards and accolades including
the Mbari Prize for Poetry (1963), and the First Annual Paul Robeson Award for
Excellence, Political Consciousness, and Integrity (1989). Brutus was inducted into
the National Hall of Fame for Writers of African Descent by the Gwendolyn Brooks
Center at Chicago State University in 2004. Brutus, now eighty, remains a fearless
fighter against injustice and inequality—particularly world poverty, Third World
debt, and globalization. As a poet, he has published several volumes of poetry,
and his poems have been published in a wide range of journals, newspapers, and
anthologies. His latest collection is Remembering Soweto 1976 (Whirlwind Press,
2004), and another, Leafdrift (Whirlwind Press), is forthcoming.

Bernth Lindfors

Bernth Lindors is a Professor Emeritus of English and African Literatures at the
University of Texas at Austin. Lindfors is a literary scholar and critic, editor, bibliog-
rapher, and author. Born in northern Sweden, Lindfors and his family moved to the
United States, where he attended Oberlin College and then Harvard University for
a master's degree in teaching, and Northwestern University for his degree in
English. Lindfors moved to East Africa where he taught English, history, and geog-
raphy. He accepted a faculty position at the University of Texas at Austin in 1969
and subsequently created and edited a journal, Research in African Literatures,
that continues to be one of the premier journals in its field. Lindfors has written
and edited several books on Anglophone African literature and has received two
honorary doctorates and multiple awards.
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